2o FUUoE SR ST e * =
-un.h...%wmu.wmmwwmmi Liaed o =
B r[l'-!l— Pl. W mﬁym‘.l =
Ssraalee =5 Seiee S DS A B




COST
ACCOUNTING

PROCESSING, EVALUATING, AND USING COST DATA

Wayne J. Morse

University of Tennessee at Knoxville

SadRNe
©
ADDISON-WESLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY
Reading, Massachusetts

Amsterdam « London « Manila « Singapore » Sydney » Tokyo




N We
£ %

g A
B\ 6

Srupew

WORLD STUDENT SERIES
SECOND PRINTING 1981

A complete and unabridged reprint of the original American textbook, this World Student
Series edition may be sold only in those countries to which it is consigned by Addison-
Wesley or its authorized trade distributors. It may not be re-exported from the country
to which it has been consigned, and it may not be sold in the United States of America or
its possessions.

Copyright © 1978 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.
Philippines copyright 1978 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying
recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the publisher. Original edition
printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously in Canada. Library of
Congress Catalog Card No. 77-076124

ISBN 0-201-04819-1



PREFACE

Because of their importance in approaching and solving everyday problems, virtually
all institutions of higher learning require business students to take courses that deal
with quantitative or behavioral issues. For several years accounting educators have
argued for the inclusion of relevant materials from these disciplines within the
accounting curriculum:

* In 1971 the AAA Committee on the Measurement Methods Content of the
Accounting Curriculum argued that “accounting courses should use the quan-
titative techniques that apply to the subject being taught. Only in this way
can accounting students see the possible application of the techniques they
are learning in mathematics courses. And only through such use are the tech-
niques reinforced so that they will be remembered,”! '

* In a similar vein, the 1971 AAA Committee on the Behayioral Science Con-
tent of the Accounting Curriculum argued that “relevant behavioral concepts
and methods should be introduced and discussed within the accounting cur-
riculum itself.”2

In the opinion of this author, previously available cost accounting textbooks
have not responded adequately to the changing needs of accounting students. Most
tend to be deficient in at least one of the following aspects:

* They do not consider relevant quantitative and behavior materials.

* They treat these materials as separate topics or extensions and frequently place
them near the end of the book.

*“Report of Committee on the Measurement Methods Content of the Accounting Curricu-
lum,” Accounting Review, Supplement to vol. 46, 1971, p. 228.

*“Report of the Committee on Behavioral Science Content of the Accounting Curriculum,”
Accounting Review, Supplement to vol. 46, 1971, p. 247.



vl Preface

* They lose their accounting perspective by emphasizing quantitative and/or
behavioral material to the exclusion of important traditional topics.

In writing this book an attempt was made to achieve the following objectives:

* Integrate relevant quantitative material into the mainstream presentation in
an effort to enhance the students’ understanding of cost accounting, reinforce
the students’ knowledge of quantitative techniques, and demonstrate that the
time spent in finite mathematics and statistics courses is not wasted.

* Indicate the importance of human behavior so that instructors may emphasize
the importance of behavioral issues in planning and control.

* Provide thorough coverage of traditional cost accounting topics, but place
topics not required for general business education so that instructors may skip
them and spend more time on other material.

* Provide a wide range of problem material that reinforces the students’ com-
prehension of basic concepts and illustrates the extension of basic concepts
to new situations.

* Write a text of reasonable length that builds from the ground up and may be
used in a single semester (term) MBA course (omitting some topics) or a
two-semester (term) undergraduate sequence (with supplementary readings).

* Make the subject area appear as a unit by presenting topics in a logical se-
quence that starts with accumulating cost data, continues through developing
cost estimates from that data, utilizes these estimates in short range planning,
and compares actual results with plans.

This book is intended for use by students who have had at least one course in
accounting, one course in economics, and one course in finite mathematics (includ-
ing some probability). As a minimum, statistics is required as a corequisite. If sta-
tistics is taken concurrently some material in Chapter 5 must be deferred. (The
author has done this in an integrated MBA program by having the statistics in-
structor assign some Chapter 5 problems.) The problem material accompanying
Chapter 1 is intended as a review of important financial accounting concepts, The
author has found such a review useful at the start of the fall semester (term). It is
not necessary to be familiar with linear programming to cover the material in Chap-
ter 7. Recognizing that Bayesian statistics is frequently omitted from introductory
statistics courses, applications of this topic are placed in appendices. Some problems
also require the use of calculus or computers. )

Because this is an accounting, rather than a statistics, operations research, or
finance textbook, many topics are omitted or their discussion is truncated. Notice-
able by their absence are

* The development of the normal equations used in regression analysis, (They
are provided in a problem for computational purposes.)

* An example of the simplex method for solving linear programming problems.



Preface

(Some problems do, however, require hand or computer computations that
use this procedure.)

» The simultaneous determination of economic order quantities and reorder
points for inventories when backorders exist.

* The capital asset pricing model.

Persons interested in examining these topics as they utilize this book are referred
to the references at the end of appropriate chapters.?

Suggested course outlines are included in the instructors manual. The author
and other instructors have thoroughly tested this material in graduate and under-
graduate courses. In general, I follow the chapter sequence with minor modifica-
tions. In the first MBA cost course I omit Chapters 4, 13, 14 and 15. In the first
undergraduate cost course I omit Chapters 7, 11, 12,15, 16, 17, and 18.

Note that variance computations and standard cost systems are introduced in
separate chapters. This makes it possible to stress the intricacies of standard cost
systems when dealing with accounting majors while avoiding the topic in MBA
courses. For accounting majors the study of standard cost systems also serves as a
review and overview of previously discussed concepts. I have found this a rewarding
chapter to teach because it brings the entire subject area together and makes it ap-
pear as a unified whole rather than a collection of topics.

This book could not have been completed without the generous cooperation,
assistance, and support of numerous individuals and organizations. I am deeply
indebted to the following professors who provided helpful comments ‘on the manu-
script and/or classroom-tested portions of it: Robert Capettini (University of Iowa);
Edward Deakin III (University of Texas at Austin); Ray Dillon (Georgia State Uni-
versity); Lester Heitger (Indiana University); Howard Rockness (University of North
Carolina at Chapel Hill); Robert Taylor (Duke University); and Gary Sundem (Uni-
versity of Washington).

* Material from the Uniform CPA Examinations, Copyright 1963 through
1976 by the American Institute of Certified Public Accounts, Inc., is adapted
with permission,

* Material from the CMA Examinations, Copyright 1972 through 1975 by the
National Association of Accountants is adapted with permission.

* I am grateful to the Literary Executor of the late Sir Ronald A. Fisher,
FRS, to Dr. Frank Yates, F.R.S., and to Longman Group Ltd., London,
for permission to reprint Table II from their book Statistical Tables for Bio-
logical, Agricultural and Medical Research (6th edition, 1975).

* Information economics is an emerging area that is not given formal analysis in this text.
The interested reader is refered to Joel S. Demski, Information Analysis (Reading, Mass.:
Addison-Wesley, 1972) and Cost Determining: A Conceptual Approach by Joel S. Demski and
Gerald Feltham, (Ames, Iowa: Iowa State University Press, 1976). Some problems at the end
of Chapters 5 and 7 do, however, deal with the cost and value of information.



it

Preface

1 would also like to acknowledge the help of Carol Hamlett who typed the final
draft of the manuscript and of the staff at Addison-Wesley.

Finally, and most importantly, my wife Linda, besides typing all but the final
draft of this manuscript and assisting in the proofreading, provided moral support
throughout the three-year period the manuscript was in preparation. Perhaps we
shall have a vacation at last.

Durham, North Carolina W.J. M.
November 1977



Introduction

Development of Cost Accounting
Different Purposes and Different Costs
Planning and Control
Pricing Policy
Evaluation of Alternative Actions
External Reporting
The Controller
Plan of Book
Summary

Cost Behavior and Terminology

Flow of Costs
Cost Transformation
Economic and Accounting Cost Patterns
Variable Production Costs
Relevant Range
Fixed Production Costs

CONTENTS

PART I:
Processing Cost Data

1

=@Oo~NOOOhOnbhh O

[=]

19

20
20
22
22
23
23



Contents

Product Costs and Period Costs

Committed and Discretionary Fixed Costs

Semivatiable Costs

Step Costs

Other Cost Patterns (Learning Curves)
Relating Costs to Products

Direct and Indirect Department Costs

Prime and Conversion Costs

Costs of Goods Manutactured
Costs and Decision Making

Sunk or Historical Costs

Relevant Costs

Controllable and Uncontrollable Costs
Summary

&

Cost Accumulation: Job-Order Costing and
Service Department Cost Allocation

Job-Order Costing
Mechanics
Actual Job-Order Costing
Normal Job-Order Costing
Overhead Allocation with Multiple Production Departments
Plant-Wide and Departmental Overhead Rates
Service Department Cost Allocation
Summary

Cost Accumulation: Basic Process Costing

Equivalent Units
Cost Per Equivalent Unit
Flow of Costs
Beginning Inventories
Waeighted Average
FIFO
Spoilage
Weighted Average Ignoring Spoilage Costs
FIFO ignoring Spoilage Costs
Subsequent Departments
Materials Inventories in the Plant
Summary
Appendix: Flow of Costs and Journal Entries with Subsquent Departments

REERXBESE



Contents

PART II:
Short-Range Planning

S

Estimating Costs from Accounting Data

Cost and Value of Information
Data Requirements and Limitations
Account Classification
Evaluation
High-Low
Evaluation
Scatter Diagrams
Evaluation
Simple Linear Regression
Evaluation
Statistical Data and Tests
Longitudinal and Cross-sectional Analysis -
Multiple Regression
Dummy Variables
Evaluation
Statistical Requirements and Limitations
Curvilinear Regression
Evaluation
Summary

b

Economic and Accounting Cost-Volume-Profit Models
Sources of Data
Basic Relationships
Contribution Margin and Contribution Margin Percent
Break-even Point
Margin of Safety
Assumptions Underlying Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis
Extensions of the Basic Model
Opportunity Cost
Income Taxes
Uncertainty in Cost and Sales Estimates
A Warning
Special Decisions Based on Incremental Analysis
Special Order

Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis I: Single Product

101

102
103
104
106
105
106
.07
107
108
110
11
113
113
114
114
114
116
118
118

131

132
133
134
134
134
138
138
140
140
141
143
144
145
145



xit Contents

Make or Buy
Preduct Line Decisions
Summary
Appendix: Internal or External Acquisition of Services

2

Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis II: Multiple Producis

Profit-Volume Graphs
Limitations
Multiple Break-even Points
Production and Sales Constraints
Single Constraint
Multiple Constraints with Two Products
Multiple Constraints and Muiltiple Products
Summary
Appendix: Sensitivity Analysis of Uncertain Cost Estimates

L

Budgeting I: Direct Costing and Flexible Budgets

Absorption Costing

Variable and Fixed Overhead Rates

Volume Variance

Planned Volume Variances
Absorption Costing and Cost-Volume-Profit Relationships
Direct Costing

The Direct-Costing Controversy
Fiexible Budgets

Planning

Performance Evaluation
Summary

3

Budgeting II: The Master Budget

Planning

Master Budget Objectives
Compels Planning
Promotes Communication and Coordination
Provides a Guide to Action

146
146
147
147

165

166
166
167
168
168
168
175
175
176

191

192
192
183
195
197
200
202
204
205
205
206

221

223
223
224
224
224



Contents  xlii

Provides a Basis for Performance Evaluation 224
Approaches to Budgeting 224
Requirements for An Effective Budget 225

Overall Goals 225

Goal Decomposition and Standard Costs 225

Goal Congruence 226

Feedback 226
Building Blocks 226

Standard Costs 227
Assembling the Master Budget 228

Sales Forecast 228

Production Budget 228

Manufacturing Budget 230

Purchases Budgset 230

Selling and Administrative Expense Budget 230

Budgeted Income Statement and Changes in Retained Earnings 230

Cash Budget 230

Budgeted Balance Sheet 231
Extended Example 231

Additional Considerations 231

Use of Computers 238
Summary 239
Appendix: The Analysis of Uncertainty in Budgets 240

Sensitivity Analysis 240

Statistical Analysis 240

Probability Trees 241

Simulation 242

PART 1lil:
Performance
Evaluation
Responsibility Accounting and Production Variances 267
Characteristics of Effective Performance Reports 268

Behaviorally Sound 268

Relevant 269

Timeliness 269

Accuracy and Cost 270
Responsibility Accounting 270

Controllable and Noncontrollable Costs 271

Product Costing and Responsibility Accounting 271

Performance Reports and Corporate Structure 272

Full-Cost Performance Reports 275



xlv  Contents

Other Performance Data
Effectiveness and Efficiency
Production Variances
Variable Costs
Fixed Costs
Summary
Appendix: Three-Way and Two-Way Analysis of Overhead Variances

il

Marketing Performance Reports and Sales Varlances

Responsibility Accounting for Marketing
Costs and Revenues
Emphasis on Effectiveness
Marketing Performance Reports
Performance Reports and Special Decisions
Other Marketing Performance Data
Responsibility Accounting for Other Nonmanufacturing Costs
Sales Variances
Budgeted and Actual Direct-Costing Income
Single Product Sales Price and Volume Variances
Multiple Product Sales Price, Mix, and Volume Variances
Summary
Appendix: Production Mix and Yield Variances
Additional Considerations

Significance ot Production Variances

Sources of Variances
Random Fluctuations
Measurement Errors
Inappropriate Standards
Operating Errors

Decision Significance of Variances
No Decision Significance
Planning Significance
Control Significance

The Decision to Investigate
Materiality
Statistical Significance
Expected Costs

Summary

Appendix: Estimating the Probability a Process Is in Control

275
277
217
277
285
286
287

301

302
302
302
305
305
306
307
307
308
312
316
317

335

336
336
337
337
337
338
338
338
338
338
339
339
346
349
350



Contents  xv

i

Standard Cost Systems 359
Characteristics of Standard Cost Systems 360
Inventory Valuation 360
Cost Flows and Variance Analysis 360
Standard Process Costing 365
Extended Example 365
Accounting for Spoilage: Standard Cost Systems 368
Standard Job-Order Costing 373
Prorating Variances 373
Cost-Element Mathod 373
Total Cost Method 374
Subsequent Periods 375
Disposal Value of Spoiled Goods 376
Summary 376
PART IV:

Advanced Topics

14

Joint Products 389
Split-Off Point and Joint Costs 390
Costing Joint Products 39

Physical Measures 391
Sales Value 391
Costing By-Products and Scrap 397
Miscellaneous Income 398
Net Realizable Value 398
Standard Costs for Joint Products 399
Joint Costs and Special Decisions - 399
Product-Line Decisions 399
Total Production Decisions 401
Other Considerations 402
Summary 402
Appendix: Decisions Involving the Mix of Joint Products 403
Capacity Constraints 403
Market Constraints Not Allowing Excess Production 404
Market Constraints Allowing Excess Production 405

Market Demand Function 405



xvi

Contents

Inventory Planning and Control

Purpose of Inventory Models
Economic Order Quantity (EOQ)
Relevant Costs
Accuracy of Cost Estimates
Reorder Point (ROP)
ROP With Certainty
ROP With Uncertainty
Signaling Need for Reorders
A-B-C Approach to Inventories
Summary
Appendix: Planning and Control with PERT
PERT/Time
PERT/Cost
PERT/Cost Resource Allocation Supplement
PERT for Time and Cost Control
Problem Areas

Capital Budgeting |

Capital-Budgeting Policy
Capital-Budgeting Models
Nondiscounting Models
Payback Period
Accounting Rate of Return
Time Value of Money
Discounting Models
Internal Rate of Return (IRR)
Payback Reciprocal
Net Present Value {NPV)
Cost of Capital as a Cutoff or Discount Rate
Estimating Project Cash Flows
Initial Investment
Operations
Disinvestment
Subsequent Control and Performance Evalfuation
Summary

Capital Budgeting Il

Incremental Analysis
Cost Reduction Proposals
Variable Investment Size

15

12

Uz

417

418
418
421
424
425
425
425
427
428
429
430
430
432
433
433
433

445
445
445
447

450
450
453

455
458

458
459

460

473

474
474
476



Mutually Exclusive Investments
Investment Size
Investment Life
Capital Rationing
Ranking
Trial and Error
Indivisible Versus Divisible Investments
Mathematical Programming
Investment and Financing Decisions
Analysis Without Taxes
Analysis With Taxes
Uncertainty or Risk
Summary

Lt

Divisional Performance Evaluation and Transfer Pricing

Divisionalized Organization Structure
The Divisional Controller
Advantages of Decentralization
Problems of Decentralization

Divisional Performance Evaluation
Return on Investment (ROI)
Divisional Investment and Income
Asset and Income Measurement
ROl and Investment Size
ROIl and Capital Budgeting

Transfer Pricing
Corporate Viewpoint
Economics of Transfer Pricing
Transfer Prices
The Transfer-Pricing Problem
Legal Aspects
Accounting Entries

Summary

APPENDIX

Table A: Areas Under the Normal Curve

Table B: Critical Points for t-Distribution

Table C: Amount of $1

Table D: Present Value of $1

Table E: Present Value of an Annuity of $1 in Arrears

INDEX

Contents

xvil

476
477
478
478
479
480

481
482
483
484
485
487

499

500
502
502
502
503
503
504
505
509
509
510
510
512
514
516
516
517
517

550
551
552
553
554

555



Part |
Processing
Cost Data



