

# COST ACCOUNTING PROCESSING, EVALUATING, AND USING

Wayne J. Morse

# COST ACCOUNTING

# PROCESSING, EVALUATING, AND USING COST DATA

Wayne J. Morse

University of Tennessee at Knoxville



### ADDISON-WESLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY

Reading, Massachusetts

Amsterdam • London • Manila • Singapore • Sydney • Tokyo



# WORLD STUDENT SERIES SECOND PRINTING 1981

A complete and unabridged reprint of the original American textbook, this World Student Series edition may be sold only in those countries to which it is consigned by Addison-Wesley or its authorized trade distributors. It may not be re-exported from the country to which it has been consigned, and it may not be sold in the United States of America or its possessions.

Copyright © 1978 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc. Philippines copyright 1978 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the publisher. Original edition printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously in Canada. Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 77-076124

ISBN 0-201-04819-1

### **PREFACE**

Because of their importance in approaching and solving everyday problems, virtually all institutions of higher learning require business students to take courses that deal with quantitative or behavioral issues. For several years accounting educators have argued for the inclusion of relevant materials from these disciplines within the accounting curriculum:

- In 1971 the AAA Committee on the Measurement Methods Content of the Accounting Curriculum argued that "accounting courses should use the quantitative techniques that apply to the subject being taught. Only in this way can accounting students see the possible application of the techniques they are learning in mathematics courses. And only through such use are the techniques reinforced so that they will be remembered."
- In a similar vein, the 1971 AAA Committee on the Behavioral Science Content of the Accounting Curriculum argued that "relevant behavioral concepts and methods should be introduced and discussed within the accounting curriculum itself."<sup>2</sup>

In the opinion of this author, previously available cost accounting textbooks have not responded adequately to the changing needs of accounting students. Most tend to be deficient in at least one of the following aspects:

- They do not consider relevant quantitative and behavior materials.
- They treat these materials as separate topics or extensions and frequently place them near the end of the book

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Report of Committee on the Measurement Methods Content of the Accounting Curriculum," Accounting Review, Supplement to vol. 46, 1971, p. 228.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> "Report of the Committee on Behavioral Science Content of the Accounting Curriculum," Accounting Review, Supplement to vol. 46, 1971, p. 247.

• They lose their accounting perspective by emphasizing quantitative and/or behavioral material to the exclusion of important traditional topics.

In writing this book an attempt was made to achieve the following objectives:

- Integrate relevant quantitative material into the mainstream presentation in an effort to enhance the students' understanding of cost accounting, reinforce the students' knowledge of quantitative techniques, and demonstrate that the time spent in finite mathematics and statistics courses is not wasted.
- Indicate the importance of human behavior so that instructors may emphasize the importance of behavioral issues in planning and control.
- · Provide thorough coverage of traditional cost accounting topics, but place topics not required for general business education so that instructors may skip them and spend more time on other material.
- · Provide a wide range of problem material that reinforces the students' comprehension of basic concepts and illustrates the extension of basic concepts to new situations.
- · Write a text of reasonable length that builds from the ground up and may be used in a single semester (term) MBA course (omitting some topics) or a two-semester (term) undergraduate sequence (with supplementary readings).
- · Make the subject area appear as a unit by presenting topics in a logical sequence that starts with accumulating cost data, continues through developing cost estimates from that data, utilizes these estimates in short range planning, and compares actual results with plans.

This book is intended for use by students who have had at least one course in accounting, one course in economics, and one course in finite mathematics (including some probability). As a minimum, statistics is required as a corequisite. If statistics is taken concurrently some material in Chapter 5 must be deferred. (The author has done this in an integrated MBA program by having the statistics instructor assign some Chapter 5 problems.) The problem material accompanying Chapter 1 is intended as a review of important financial accounting concepts. The author has found such a review useful at the start of the fall semester (term). It is not necessary to be familiar with linear programming to cover the material in Chapter 7. Recognizing that Bayesian statistics is frequently omitted from introductory statistics courses, applications of this topic are placed in appendices. Some problems also require the use of calculus or computers.

Because this is an accounting, rather than a statistics, operations research, or finance textbook, many topics are omitted or their discussion is truncated. Noticeable by their absence are

- · The development of the normal equations used in regression analysis. (They are provided in a problem for computational purposes.)
- An example of the simplex method for solving linear programming problems.

(Some problems do, however, require hand or computer computations that use this procedure.)

- The simultaneous determination of economic order quantities and reorder points for inventories when backorders exist.
- · The capital asset pricing model.

Persons interested in examining these topics as they utilize this book are referred to the references at the end of appropriate chapters.<sup>3</sup>

Suggested course outlines are included in the instructors manual. The author and other instructors have thoroughly tested this material in graduate and undergraduate courses. In general, I follow the chapter sequence with minor modifications. In the first MBA cost course I omit Chapters 4, 13, 14 and 15. In the first undergraduate cost course I omit Chapters 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, and 18.

Note that variance computations and standard cost systems are introduced in separate chapters. This makes it possible to stress the intricacies of standard cost systems when dealing with accounting majors while avoiding the topic in MBA courses. For accounting majors the study of standard cost systems also serves as a review and overview of previously discussed concepts. I have found this a rewarding chapter to teach because it brings the entire subject area together and makes it appear as a unified whole rather than a collection of topics.

This book could not have been completed without the generous cooperation, assistance, and support of numerous individuals and organizations. I am deeply indebted to the following professors who provided helpful comments on the manuscript and/or classroom-tested portions of it: Robert Capettini (University of Iowa); Edward Deakin III (University of Texas at Austin); Ray Dillon (Georgia State University); Lester Heitger (Indiana University); Howard Rockness (University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill); Robert Taylor (Duke University); and Gary Sundem (University of Washington).

- Material from the Uniform CPA Examinations, Copyright 1963 through 1976 by the American Institute of Certified Public Accounts, Inc., is adapted with permission.
- Material from the CMA Examinations, Copyright 1972 through 1975 by the National Association of Accountants is adapted with permission.
- I am grateful to the Literary Executor of the late Sir Ronald A. Fisher, F.R.S., to Dr. Frank Yates, F.R.S., and to Longman Group Ltd., London, for permission to reprint Table II from their book Statistical Tables for Biological, Agricultural and Medical Research (6th edition, 1975).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Information economics is an emerging area that is not given formal analysis in this text. The interested reader is referred to Joel S. Demski, Information Analysis (Reading, Mass.: Addison-Wesley, 1972) and Cost Determining: A Conceptual Approach by Joel S. Demski and Gerald Feltham, (Ames, Iowa: Iowa State University Press, 1976). Some problems at the end of Chapters 5 and 7 do, however, deal with the cost and value of information.

I would also like to acknowledge the help of Carol Hamlett who typed the final draft of the manuscript and of the staff at Addison-Wesley.

Finally, and most importantly, my wife Linda, besides typing all but the final draft of this manuscript and assisting in the proofreading, provided moral support throughout the three-year period the manuscript was in preparation. Perhaps we shall have a vacation at last.

Durham, North Carolina November 1977 W. J. M.

### **CONTENTS**

# PART I: Processing Cost Data

# 1

3
4 4 5 5 5 5 7 9
19
20 20 22 22 23 23

### x Contents

Product Costs and Period Costs Committed and Discretionary Fixed Costs Semivariable Costs Step Costs Other Cost Patterns (Learning Curves) Relating Costs to Products Direct and Indirect Department Costs Prime and Conversion Costs Costs of Goods Manufactured Costs and Decision Making Sunk or Historical Costs Relevant Costs Controllable and Uncontrollable Costs Summary	23 25 25 25 27 27 28 29 30 30 32 34
<b>2</b>	
Cost Accumulation: Job-Order Costing and Service Department Cost Allocation	43
Job-Order Costing	44
Mechanics	45
Actual Job-Order Costing	48
Normal Job-Order Costing Overhead Allocation with Multiple Production Departments	53 54
Plant-Wide and Departmental Overhead Rates	55
Service Department Cost Allocation	56
Summary	64
4	
Cost Accumulation: Basic Process Costing	75
Equivalent Units	76
Cost Per Equivalent Unit	77
Flow of Costs	78
Beginning Inventories Weighted Average	78
FIFO	78 80
Spoilage	82
Weighted Average Ignoring Spoilage Costs	83
FIFO Ignoring Spoilage Costs	83
Subsequent Departments	84
Materials Inventories in the Plant	86
Summary	87
Appendix: Flow of Costs and Journal Entries with Subsquent Departments	87

### PART II:

### **Short-Range Planning**



Estimating Costs from Accounting Data	101
Cost and Value of Information	102
Data Requirements and Limitations	103
Account Classification	104
Evaluation	105
High-Low	105
Evaluation	106
Scatter Diagrams	.07
Evaluation	107
Simple Linear Regression	108
Evaluation	110
Statistical Data and Tests	111
Longitudinal and Cross-sectional Analysis	113
Multiple Regression	113
Dummy Variables	114
Evaluation	114
Statistical Requirements and Limitations	114
Curvilinear Regression	116
Evaluation	118
Summary	118
Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis I: Single Product	131
Economic and Accounting Cost-Volume-Profit Models	132
Sources of Data	133
Basic Relationships	134
Contribution Margin and Contribution Margin Percent	134
Break-even Point	134
Margin of Safety	138
Assumptions Underlying Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis	138
Extensions of the Basic Model	140
Opportunity Cost	140
Income Taxes	141
Uncertainty in Cost and Sales Estimates	143
A Warning	144
Special Decisions Based on Incremental Analysis	145
Special Order	145

Make or Buy Product Line Decisions Summary Appendix: Internal or External Acquisition of Services	146 146 147 147
Cost-Volume-Profit Analysis II: Multiple Products	165
Profit-Volume Graphs Limitations Multiple Break-even Points Production and Sales Constraints Single Constraint Multiple Constraints with Two Products Multiple Constraints and Multiple Products Summary Appendix: Sensitivity Analysis of Uncertain Cost Estimates	166 167 168 168 169 175 175
Budgeting I: Direct Costing and Flexible Budgets	191
Absorption Costing Variable and Fixed Overhead Rates Volume Variance Planned Volume Variances Absorption Costing and Cost-Volume-Profit Relationships Direct Costing The Direct-Costing Controversy Flexible Budgets Planning Performance Evaluation	192 192 193 195 197 200 202 204 205
Summary	206
Summary	206
Summary  Budgeting II: The Master Budget	206 <b>221</b>

Provides a Basis for Performance Evaluation	224
Approaches to Budgeting	224
Requirements for An Effective Budget	225
Overall Goals	225
Goal Decomposition and Standard Costs	225
Goal Congruence	226
Feedback	226
Building Blocks	226
Standard Costs	227
Assembling the Master Budget	228
Sales Forecast	228
Production Budget	228
Manufacturing Budget	230
Purchases Budget	230
Selling and Administrative Expense Budget	230
Budgeted Income Statement and Changes in Retained Earnings	230
Cash Budget	230
Budgeted Balance Sheet	231
Extended Example	231
Additional Considerations	231
Use of Computers	238
Summary	239
Appendix: The Analysis of Uncertainty in Budgets	240
Sensitivity Analysis	240
Statistical Analysis	240
Probability Trees	241
Simulation	242

### PART III:

# Performance Evaluation

Contents xiii



Responsibility Accounting and Production Variances	267
Characteristics of Effective Performance Reports	268
Behaviorally Sound	268
Relevant	269
Timeliness	269
Accuracy and Cost	270
Responsibility Accounting	270
Controllable and Noncontrollable Costs	271
Product Costing and Responsibility Accounting	271
Performance Reports and Corporate Structure	272
Full-Cost Performance Reports	275

Other Performance Data Effectiveness and Efficiency Production Variances Variable Costs Fixed Costs Summary	275 277 277 277 285 286 287
Appendix: Three-Way and Two-Way Analysis of Overhead Variances	201
Marketing Performance Reports and Sales Variances	301
Responsibility Accounting for Marketing	
Costs and Revenues	302
Emphasis on Effectiveness	302 302
Marketing Performance Reports Performance Reports and Special Decisions	302 305
Other Marketing Performance Data	305
Responsibility Accounting for Other Nonmanufacturing Costs	306
Sales Variances	307
Budgeted and Actual Direct-Costing Income	307
Single Product Sales Price and Volume Variances	308
Multiple Product Sales Price, Mix, and Volume Variances	312
Summary	316
Appendix: Production Mix and Yield Variances	317
Additional Considerations	320
Significance of Production Variances	335
Sources of Variances	336
Random Fluctuations	336
Measurement Errors	337
Inappropriate Standards	337
Operating Errors	337
Decision Significance of Variances	338
No Decision Significance	338
Planning Significance	338
Control Significance	338
The Decision to Investigate	339
Materiality	339
Statistical Significance	339
Expected Costs	346
Summary	349
Appendix: Estimating the Probability a Process is in Control	350

Standard Cost Systems	359
Characteristics of Standard Cost Systems	360
Inventory Valuation	360
Cost Flows and Variance Analysis	360
Standard Process Costing	365
Extended Example	365
Accounting for Spoilage: Standard Cost Systems	368
Standard Job-Order Costing	373
Prorating Variances	373
Cost-Element Method	373
Total Cost Method	374
Subsequent Periods	375
Disposal Value of Spoiled Goods	376
Summary	376

### PART IV: **Advanced Topics**



Joint Products	389
Split-Off Point and Joint Costs	390
Costing Joint Products	391
Physical Measures	391
Sales Value	391
Costing By-Products and Scrap	397
Miscellaneous Income	398
Net Realizable Value	398
Standard Costs for Joint Products	399
Joint Costs and Special Decisions	399
Product-Line Decisions	399
Total Production Decisions	401
Other Considerations	402
Summary	402
Appendix: Decisions Involving the Mix of Joint Products	403
Capacity Constraints	403
Market Constraints Not Allowing Excess Production	404
Market Constraints Allowing Excess Production	405
Market Demand Function	405

-/	1	- 1
	- 8	
7		
	7	-
L		
		_

Inventory Planning and Control	417
Purpose of Inventory Models	418
Economic Order Quantity (EOQ)	418
Relevant Costs	421
Accuracy of Cost Estimates	424
Reorder Point (ROP)	425
ROP With Certainty	425
ROP With Uncertainty	425
Signaling Need for Reorders	427
A-B-C Approach to Inventories	428
Summary	429
Appendix: Planning and Control with PERT	430
PERT/Time	430
PERT/Cost	432
PERT/Cost Resource Allocation Supplement	433
PERT for Time and Cost Control Problem Areas	433
Proplem Areas	433
	115
Capital Budgeting I	44:
	•
Capital-Budgeting Policy	444
Capital-Budgeting Models	445
Nondiscounting Models	445
Payback Period	445
Accounting Rate of Return	447
Time Value of Money Discounting Models	448 450
Internal Rate of Return (IRR)	450
Payback Reciprocal	453
Net Present Value (NPV)	454
Cost of Capital as a Cutoff or Discount Rate	455
Estimating Project Cash Flows	458
Initial Investment	458
Operations	458
Disinvestment	459
Subsequent Control and Performance Evaluation	459
Summary	460
	12
Capital Budgeting II	473
Incremental Analysis	474
Cost Reduction Proposals	47/

476

Variable Investment Size

	Contents	iivx
Mutually Exclusive Investments		476
Investment Size		477
Investment Life		478
Capital Rationing		478
Ranking		479
Trial and Error		480
Indivisible Versus Divisible Investments		481
Mathematical Programming		481
Investment and Financing Decisions		482
Analysis Without Taxes		483
Analysis With Taxes		484
Uncertainty or Risk		485
Summary		487
Divisional Performance Evaluation and Transfer Pricing		499
Divisionalized Organization Structure		500
The Divisional Controller		502
Advantages of Decentralization		502
Problems of Decentralization		502
Divisional Performance Evaluation		503
Return on Investment (ROI)		503
Divisional Investment and Income		504
Asset and Income Measurement		505
ROI and Investment Size		509
ROI and Capital Budgeting		509
Transfer Pricing		510
Corporate Viewpoint		510
Economics of Transfer Pricing		512
Transfer Prices		514
The Transfer-Pricing Problem		516
Legal Aspects		516
Accounting Entries		517
Summary		517
APPENDIX		
Table A: Areas Under the Normal Curve		EEA
		550 551
Table B: Critical Points for t-Distribution		551
Table C: Amount of \$1		552
Table D: Present Value of \$1		553
Table E: Present Value of an Annuity of \$1 in Arrears		554
INDEX		555

Part I
Processing
Cost Data